Title: Ordinance prohibiting littering
Effective Date: 4/14/2003
Category: Littering
STATE OF WISCONSIN
TOWN OF LAGRANGE
WALWORTH COUNTY
ORDINANCE NO. 03-006
ORDINANCE PROHIBITING LITTERING
The Town Board of the Town of LaGrange adopts this Ordinance prohibiting littering as follows:
SECTION 1. DEFINITION.
"Solid waste" means any garbage, refuse, discarded or salvageable materials and other similar materials
or substances in the forms of solid, liquid or semi-solid materials.
SECTION 2. PROHIBITION
A. No person may discharge any solid waste on any public or private property or on waters or ice in the
Town of LaGrange except in a receptacle designated for solid waste or yard waste at the designated
location at the Town compost site.
B. No person shall abandon any motor vehicle, boat or other vehicle on public property or on the waters in the Town of LaGrange.
C. No person operating a motor vehicle or other vehicle or boat shall permit any solid waste to be
thrown from it.

SECTION 3. PENALTY

Each violation is subject to a minimum forfeiture of \$25.00 and a maximum forfeiture of \$100.00 plus costs and assessments and up to 5 days in the County Jail for failure to pay.

SECTION 4. ENFORCEMENT AND BOND

This ordinance may be enforced by a Town of LaGrange Police Officer or Road Commissioner issuing a citation pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 66.0113 Stats., as amended from time to time. The amount of the bond shall be \$25.00 to assure the person's appearance in court. The bond shall be forfeited for failure to appear in court.

Adopted by the Town Board of LaGrange on the 14 day of April, 2003.
Attest:
Crystal Hoffmann
Town Clerk
Town Board:
David Heilmeier
Richard Callaway
Donald Sukala
Ann Lohrmann
Frank Taylor